

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEN CARSON, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 1:18-cv-1076-BAH

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO AMEND THE JUDGMENT AND
FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Court Should Set Aside the Judgment Pursuant to Rule 59.. 2

 A. The Court Erred By Failing to Accept Plaintiffs’ Well-Pleaded Allegations Regarding
 the Effects of HUD’s Action on Plaintiffs..... 2

 B. The Court Erred in Finding That Plaintiffs Failed to Adequately Allege Facts Giving
 Them Standing to Challenge HUD’s Action Under Binding Precedent..... 8

 C. The Court Did Not Grant Summary Judgment to HUD 10

 II. The Court Should Permit Plaintiffs to Amend Their Complaint 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	2, 9, 10
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205, 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905, 913 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Habliston v. FINRA Dispute Resolution, Inc.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 240, 247 (D.D.C. 2017)	11
<i>Humane Society of the U.S. v. Vilsack</i> , 797 F.3d 4, 8 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Jarrell v. United States Postal Service</i> , 753 F.3d 1088, 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	12
<i>McConnell v. Air Line Pilots’ Association, International</i> , No. 08–1600, 2009 WL 765884, *1 (D.D.C. 2009)	6
<i>National Whistleblower Center. v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 40, 46 (D.D.C. 2012)	4
<i>National Wrestling Coaches Association v. Department of Education</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	2, 9, 10
<i>PETA v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2, 9
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. RPM International, Inc.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1, 23 (D.D.C. 2017)	4
<i>Shrader v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 255, 257 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 292 F.3d 895, 898-99 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Singh v. George Washington University</i> ,	

383 F. Supp. 2d 99, 101 (D.D.C. 2005).....	8
<i>Swanson Group Manufacturing, LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235, 239 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Waste Management Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316, 335, 341 (4th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Willoughby v. Potomac Electric Power Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 999, 1003 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
